

NO. A05-1740

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

DUANE F. NELSON AND MARGARET ROSE NELSON,
Appellants,

v.

SHORT ELLIOTT HENDRICKSON, INCORPORATED,
A MINNESOTA CORPORATION, AND
CITY OF STILLWATER,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
SHORT ELLIOTT HENDRICKSON, INCORPORATED

MANSFIELD, TANICK & COHEN, P.A.
Thomas G. Wallrich (#213354)
Jamie R. Pierce (#305054)
1700 U.S. Bank Plaza South
220 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-4295

*Attorneys for Appellants Duane F. Nelson
and Margaret Rose Nelson*

COLEMAN, HULL & VAN VLIET, PLLP
Mark J. Heley (#159116)
Stephen F. Buterin (#248642)
8500 Normandale Lake Boulevard
Suite 2110
Minneapolis, MN 55437
(952) 841-0001

*Attorneys for Respondent
Short Elliott Hendrickson, Incorporated*

JARDINE, LOGAN & O'BRIEN, P.L.L.P.
James Golembeck (#179620)
Elisa M. Hatlevig (#0336920)
8519 Eagle Point Boulevard, Suite 100
Lake Elmo, MN 55042
(651) 290-6500

Attorneys for Respondent City of Stillwater

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF CASE 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

ARGUMENT 13

I. Standard of Review 13

II. The District Court Correctly Ruled That The
Two-Year Statute Of Limitations Governing Improvements
To Real Property Set Forth in Minn. Stat. § 541.051 Bars
The Nelsons' Claims Against SEH 14

A. Minn. Stat. § 541.051 15

B. The district court correctly ruled that the sedimentation
pond is an improvement to real property for the purposes
of Minn. Stat. § 541.051 17

1. Minnesota appellate courts hold, as a matter of law, that
improvements to a storm sewer or drainage
system constitute an improvement to real property for
purposes of Minn. Stat. § 541.051 17

2. The sedimentation pond does not need to enhance the
capital value of the Nelsons' property for Minn. Stat. § 541.051
to apply 22

3. The statutory exception set forth in Subdivision 1(c)
does not apply to the Nelsons' claims against SEH 24

C. The two-year statute of limitations governing improvements
to real property applies to the Nelsons' claims against SEH 25

III. The Nelsons' Suit Is Barred By The Doctrine Of Res Judicata 28

IV. The Nelsons Failed To Comply The Expert Affidavit And Certification
Requirements Of Minn. Stat. § 544.42 33

CONCLUSION 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allianz Ins. Co. v. PM Servs. of Eden Prairie, Inc.</i> , 691 N.W.2d 79 (Minn. App. 2005)	17, 22
<i>Aufderhar v. Data Dispatch, Inc.</i> , 452 N.W.2d 648 (Minn. 1990)	31
<i>Brandt v. Hallwood Mgmt. Co.</i> , 560 N.W.2d 396 (Minn. App. 1997)	16, 17
<i>Capital Supply Co. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 316 N.W.2d 554 (Minn. 1982)	18, 19, 21
<i>DLH, Inc. v. Russ</i> , 566 N.W.2d 60 (Minn. 1997)	13
<i>Fagerlie v. City of Willmar</i> , 435 N.W.2d 641 (Minn. App. 1989)	18, 19, 21
<i>Gammel v. Ernst & Ernst</i> , 245 Minn. 249, 72 N.W.2d 364 (1955)	31
<i>Hauschildt v. Beckingham</i> , 686 N.W.2d 829 (Minn. 2004)	29
<i>Hibbing Educ. Ass'n. v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 369 N.W.2d 527 (Minn. 1985)	13
<i>Johnson v. Steele-Waseca Co-op. Elec.</i> , 469 N.W.2d 517 (Minn. App. 1991), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. July 24, 1991)	17, 19
<i>Kline v. Doughboy Recreational Mfg. Co.</i> , 495 N.W.2d 435 (Minn. App. 1993)	22
<i>Marshall v. Inn on Madeline Island</i> , 631 N.W.2d 113 (Minn. App. 2001)	13
<i>Martin ex rel. Hoff v. City of Rochester</i> , 642 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2002)	30
<i>Matter v. Nelson</i> , 478 N.W.2d 211 (Minn. App. 1991)	18, 19
<i>Myers Through Myers v. Price</i> , 463 N.W.2d 773 (Minn. App. 1990), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Feb. 4, 1991)	13
<i>Nolan and Nolan v. City of Eagan</i> , 673 N.W.2d 487 (Minn. App. 2003)	18, 19
<i>Ocel v. City of Eagan</i> , 402 N.W.2d 531 (Minn. 1987)	18, 19, 21
<i>Sefkow v. Sefkow</i> , 427 N.W.2d 203 (Minn. 1988)	21

<i>State by Cooper v. French</i> , 460 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 1990)	13
<i>Terault v. Palmer</i> , 413 N.W.2d 283 (Minn. App. 1987), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Jan. 12, 1990)	21
<i>Thorp v. Price Bros. Co.</i> , 441 N.W.2d 817 (Minn. App. 1989), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Aug. 15, 1989)	22, 23
<i>Youngstown Mines Corp. v. Prout</i> , 266 Minn. 450, 124 N.W.2d 328 (1963)	30

STATUTES AND RULES

Minn. Stat. § 541.051, subd. 1(a) (2004)	14, 15, 16, 19, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27
Minn. Stat. § 541.051, subd. 1(b) (2004)	16, 26
Minn. Stat. § 541.051, subd. 1(c) (2004)	14, 16, 19, 24, 25
Minn. Stat. § 544.42, subd. 2 (2004)	34, 35
Minn. R. Civ. P. 56.03	13
